% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Planning Committee B

To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), Craghill,
Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell and Perrett
Date: Wednesday, 19 October 2022
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West
Offices (F045)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.
2. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 17
October 2022.



b)

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. Contact
details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy)
for more information on meetings and decisions.

Plans List
This item invites Members to determine the following planning
applications:

Former Piggeries, Rear of Willow Court, Main (Pages 1 - 24)
Street, Holtby, York [22/00586/FUL]

Variation of condition 2 of permitted application 17/02982/FUL to
amend the internal layout, external appearance and orientation of
plot 4. [Osbaldwick and Derwent]

Union Terrace Car Park, Clarence Street, York (Pages 25 - 50)
[21/02295/GRG3]

Installation of 'Ultra Rapid Charging Hub' for electric vehicles to
comprise of 8no. charging units with solar photovoltaic canopy and
4no. 7kw charging pillars to existing parking bays. Erection of battery
storage unit and substation with temporary construction compound.
[Guildhall Ward]

Union Terrace Car Park, Clarence Street, York (Pages 51 - 58)
[22/00426/ADV]

Display of 1no. internally illuminated totem sign. [Guildhall Ward]


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

5. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:
Jane Meller

Contact details:
e Telephone: (01904) 555209
e Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMIESRHEEREISS (cantonese)
g2 ®T AR e o T (TS SN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. {Palish

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
-J’o’t L () s Tl (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550



mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4a
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 19 October 2022 Ward: Osbaldwick And Derwent

Team: East Area Parish: Holtby Parish Council

Reference: 22/00586/FUL

Application at: Former Piggeries Rear of Willow Court Main Street Holtby York
For: Variation of condition 2 of permitted application 17/02982/FUL

to amend the internal layout, external appearance and
orientation of plot 4

By: Mr Wayne Gradwell
Application Type: Full Application
Target Date: 18 October 2022

Recommendation: Approve subject to a deed of variation to the existing Section
106 Agreement to ensure that the permission is subject to the
obligations of the Section 106 Agreement for 17/02982/FUL

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 This application seeks to vary condition 2 (approved plans) of application
17/02982/FUL, which was approved on 14th June 2019, to allow for revised plans
showing an amended internal layout and changes to the external appearance and
orientation of the dwelling approved at plot 4. The original approval granted consent
for 4no. dwellings to be erected on the former piggery site to the rear of Willow
Court, off Main Street on the outskirts of the village of Holtby.

1.2 This application has been called in by Clir. Warters for consideration by the
planning committee, on the grounds of harm to visual and neighbour amenity.

1.3 Property History

. App. ref 11/00585/FUL — Permission granted at Committee for the
erection of 4no. dwellings with associated garages and access following
demolition of existing farm buildings on 30th September 2014.

. App. ref 17/02982/FUL — Permission granted for the erection of 4no.
dwellings with associated garages and access following demolition of existing

Application Reference Number: 22/00586/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 2
farm buildings (revised scheme) on 14th Jun 2019. This permission was
subject to a Section 106 Agreement. Applications under Section 73 have been
approved for changes to plots 1, 2 and 3 (refs. 19/01792/FUL and
20/01494/FUL).
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT

City of York Publication Draft Local Plan 2018

D1 — Placemaking
GB1 — Development in the Green Belt

2.1 The Publication Draft Local Plan 2018 for the City of York (‘2018 Draft Plan’)
was submitted for examination on 25 May 2018. Phase 1 of the hearings into the
[...]
s was originally proposed/approved.
. Neighbour amenity — the increased footprint and altered configuration
would result in neighbour amenity concerns.

Holtby Parish Council

3.2 Objected on the following grounds:
. Materials — the proposed materials are not in keeping with the Holtby
Village Design Statement. The design would differ from the approved plans
and would be less attractive and non-traditional.
. Design — the proposed dwelling lacks connectivity with the existing new
buildings.
. The scale of the proposed dwelling would cause harm to the openness
of the Green Belt.
. The proposed dwelling would be more imposing than the approved
house at Plot 4, by virtue of its position closer to the 3no. neighbouring
dwellings.

Application Reference Number: 22/00586/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 4
4.0 REPRESENTATIONS

Publicity and Neighbour Notification

4.1 One comment was received from a nearby neighbour, querying the scope of
the changes in the context of nearby decisions, in relation to the Village Design
Statement, and given that the application is made under Section 73 to vary an
existing permission. Issues regarding an increase in the scale of the proposed
dwelling in a Green Belt location were also raised.

5.0 APPRAISAL
KEY ISSUES

5.1 Impact on the openness of the Green Belt; impact on visual amenity; impact
on neighbour amenity.

LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND

5.2 Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) allows
for development of land that has planning permission without compliance with
conditions attached to the previous approval. The provision can be used to make
minor-material amendments to approved planning applications where appropriate.

POLICY CONTEXT

National Planning Policy Framework

5.3 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the Government's
overarching planning policies, and a presumption in favour of sustainable
development is established in paragraph 11. A footnote to paragraph 11 lists those
areas and assets of 
[...]
onal impact on highway safety, biodiversity or contamination, subject to the
imposition of previous mitigation measures required through conditions and a
Section 106 agreement.

Visual amenity and Green Belt Openness

5.10 At two storey level, the building would be minimally larger than the plot 4
dwelling approved under 17/02982/FUL, being of a similar height, depth and width,
albeit with a single elongated gabled roof rather than the two stepped sections of
roofslope that were previously approved. At ground floor level, the proposed
dwelling would increase the approved footprint of the building by approximately
50m2, through an enlarged single storey garage offshoot and the introduction of a
single storey offshoot incorporating an open plan living and dining space. The
structure would continue to be a large, detached dwelling located in a similar
location within its curtilage as the dwellings approved under application
17/02982/FUL and 11/00585/FUL, and would not be considered to cause further
harm to the openness of the Green Belt.

Application Reference Number: 22/00586/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 7

5.11 The proposed dwelling would incorporate reddish bricks, in keeping with the
other plots and the prevailing character of Holtby, as set out in the VDS. The roofs of
the dwelling would use grey slates which, although different to the red pantiles used
elsewhere in the approved development, would remain consistent with the mixed
rural vernacular style and traditional residential aesthetic of the previously approved
schemes and sympathetic to the terms of the VDS. The material impact of the
changes in the design of the dwelling would not be significant from public vantage
points due to the distance from publicly adopted highways and the presence of other
buildings (including plots 1-3 within the residential scheme) and screening
vegetation in between. It would not be considered to result in additional harm to the
character and appearance of the site and surrounding are
[...]
re be considered to have any more significant impact on neighbour amenity
to that which was previously approved, and would not be considered to cause harm
in terms of outlook, levels of light or privacy at any of the surrounding properties.

Drainage

5.14 Drainage rates were agreed in principle as part of the previous application.
Suitable conditions should be applied in order to ensure continuity with previous
approvals at the site and to protect the local aquatic environment, the local
watercourse and to maintain access to the watercourse for maintenance and
improvements. The change in layout/position of the proposed dwelling would result
In an increase in the extent of the internal driveway and potential hard-surfacing on
site, with implications for increased surface water run-off. To counter this, it is
recommended that a condition requiring the driveway to be permeable should be
imposed on any approval.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The proposal would not result in further harm to the openness of the Green
Belt, character and appearance of the development and surrounding area, or
residential amenity for existing and future occupants, and would be considered to
comply with National Planning Policy Framework (2021), policies DB1 and GB1 of
the City of York Publication Draft Local Plan 2018, policies GP1 and GB1 of the
2005 City of York Draft Local Plan, and the contents of the Holtby Village Design
Statement. The proposal would have no impact on the consideration of highway
safety, biodiversity, or contamination, which can be mitigated by the imposition of
conditions or through a Section 106 Agreement, and the proposed amendments to
the previous approval are not considered to be fundamental or substantial. Approval
Is therefore recommended, subject to the imposition of those conditions from the
previous approval 17/02982/FUL that this Section 73 application does not seek to
vary, updated to take account of the details approved under AOD/19/00340 and to
include a condition to cover surfacing materials for the proposed driveway. As the
previous application was subject to a Section 106 Agreement, securing Affordable
Housing and Sports contributions, a deed of variation is required to take account of
this Section 73 application.

Application Reference Number: 22/00586/FUL Item No: 4a



Page 9

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to a deed of variation to the existing
Section 106 Agreement to ensure that the permission is subject to the obligations of
the Section 106 Agreement for 17/02982/FUL

1 TIME2 Development start within three years

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

Drawing No. 1249.05 (Dated 10th February 2022) - Plot 4 - Proposed Site Layout
Drawing No. 1249.10 (Dated 16th March 2022) - Plot 4 - Proposed Plans & Elevations

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3  Site and vegetation clearance or activity likely to cause harm to great crested
newts shall not in any circumstances commence unless the local planning authority
has been provided with either:

a) a licence issued by Natural England pursuant to Regulation 53 of The Conservation
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 authorizing the specified
activity/development to go ahead; or

b) a statement in writing from the relevant licensing body to the effect that it does not
consider that the specified activity/development will require a licence.

Reason: To ensure that a European Protected Species is not harmed through
development activities. It is necessary to require this information prior to
commencement of any site works as such works may result in irreversible harm.

4  All ecological measures and/or works shall be carried out in accordance with
the details contained in the Nature Reserve Construction, Management and
Maintenance Plan by RDF Ecology and dated February 2018 and Holtby Ecology
Enhancements (Ba
[...]
| pae
Rev [By | Note [ pate

| statws | pianning |
Skech Plaming Tender Construction A= Buit

e

Architecture

55 The Tannery . Lawrence Street . Yok Y010 3WH T-01904 653772

PROJECT Willow Court Farm, Holtby, York
TITLE  Proposed Plans & Elevations
CLENT  MrWayne Gradwell

DATE 160322 SCALE  1:100@A1
DRAWING 124910 REVISION -
DRAWN JD CHECKED JD

Do ot scale from this drawing except for planning purposes. This

T¢ abed



TO STOCKTOCN ON
THE FOREST

Previous approved
site layout

22 abed

REVA(19218) moT2reuses s

PR S s The Planning & Design Associdtes

_INTERIORS. LANDSCAPE

REVE (12410) PLANNING..

o pommge.

B T S — The Chicory Barn Studio,
The Old Brickyards, Moor Lane, Stamford Bridge,
York, The East Riding Of Yorkshire, YO41 1HU.

Telephone 01759 373656 Fax 01759 371810
E-mail chi da.co.uk

[— it

= Mr C ENGLAND

outeaty i

=
WILLOW COURT FARM
e HOLTBY, YORK
Deing
e PROPOSED SITE PLAN
°*  APRIL1S o
s@E 1500 @Al e C
*** PLANNING
g .

ENG-423-001A 10

HOLBY VILLAGE

Planning Committee B Meeting - 19 October 2022



Previous plans and
elevations

DRESSIN
AREA

=

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

|

—t C)[
=) srvon
| 5
pore ) e aes
P
once | oxuce ~ oo g

= = F

—— SIDE ELEVATIONS

[ [ 54

S

mnﬁ

FRONT VIEW

REAR VIEW

The Planning & Design Associates

PLANNING. ARCHITECTURE. INTERIORS. LANDSCAPE

The Chicory Barn Studio,
The Old Brickyarc, Moo Lane, Stamford i
York, The East Ridiag Of Yoekshire, YO41 ey

Telephone 01759 373656 Fax01759 371810
1. chi da.co.uk the pd

et

Mr C ENGLAND

P
WILLOW COURT FARM
HOLTBY, YORK

GROUND FLOOR PLAN =] L
an | —

PLOT 4
PLANS & ELEVATIONS

= MAY 15 o

s 1100 @ A1 = B

**= PLANNING

T

Planning Committee B Meeting - 19 October 2022

ENG-423-001A 14

ez abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 Agenda Item 4b
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 19 October 2022 Ward: Guildhall

Team: East Area Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel

Reference: 21/02295/GRG3

Application at: Union Terrace Car Park Clarence Street York

For: Installation of 'Ultra Rapid Charging Hub' for electric vehicles to

comprise of 8no. charging units with solar photovoltaic canopy and
4no. 7kw charging pillars to existing parking bays. Erection of
battery storage unit and substation with temporary construction

compound.
By: Mr Stuart Andrews
Application Type: General Regulations (Reg?3)
Target Date: 22 April 2022

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 The application is for 4 ultra-rapid and 4 rapid electric vehicle charging stations
at Union Terrace car park. The stations would be grouped in a rectangular shape in
the south-east corner of the site. The ultra-rapid stations would allow a suitable
vehicle to be charged to cover a 100 mile range in less than 10 minutes. The rapid
charging stations would require a charge time of less than an hour. They are
proposed to be covered by a metal canopy that would be of a gull wing form. The
canopy would be 4.4m at the highest point and have a surface area of
approximately 13m x 14.6m. It would be supported on three pillars that would run
through the centre. Solar panels would be located on top of it. To the north west of
the charging area would be associated plant enclosed by fencing. The application is
accompanied by an advertisement consent application for a totem sign to
publicise/mark the facility. This is subject to a separate application (ref:
22/00426/ADV).

1.2 The site where the hub is proposed contains car parking spaces, including
spaces allocated for blue badge holders. The blue badge spaces are indicated to
be re-located to the north-east of the hub.

1.3 The boundary of the Central Historic Core Conservation Area runs along the
south-western and north-eastern boundary of the car park. The car park itself is not
in the Conservation Area.

Application Reference Number: 21/02295/GRG3 Item No: 4b



Page 26
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT

Publication Draft City of York Local Plan (2018)

SS1 Delivering sustainable growth for York

DP2 Sustainable Development

D1 Placemaking

CC1 Renewable an
[...]
d exit from the existing access to Clarence
Street around 30m to the north. Should people choose to walk across the charging
area, it is not considered that it would create pedestrian safety issues that would be
materially different to walking across other parts of the car park where vehicles are
manoeuvring. In assessing the additional travel distances for blue badge holders
walking towards Gillygate it was assumed that at present they would use the
Gillygate pedestrian access but use the access to the north in the future.

5.25 The proposal will lead to the loss of several Sheffield type cycle stands located
in the south-east corner of the car park. The applicant has agreed to re-locate this

provision close to the existing toilet block.

Neighbour Amenity

5.26 The NPPF states at paragraph 130a that decisions should ensure that
developments will function well and add to the quality of the area. This advice is
mirrored in Policy D1 (Placemaking) of the DCLP. The proposed development would
not have a significant impact on outlook or light. At the present time the car park is
open 24 hours. Itis not considered that there is any justification to limit the

Application Reference Number: 21/02295/GRG3 Item No: 4b



Page 36

operating times of the charging area. It is likely that noise impacts associated with
the charging hub would be similar to those generated by the existing car park and it
is noted that background noise levels from vehicles using Clarence Street are
relatively high. It is suggested that details of illumination can be covered by
condition.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The proposed charging hub would support initiatives to encourage the switch
to more sustainable travel modes. The central location would be particularly
beneficial to tourists, people using work vehicles and the occupiers of the many
nearby terraced properties that currently do not have easy access to charging
facilities. The position within a car park, outside the Central Historic Core
conservation area is a logical location for the facility. The position in the south-east
corner of the car park will minimise vehicle movements through the car park and
also allow it to function separate to the car park if needed. It is considered that the
less than substantial harm to the setting of the adjacent Conservation Area would be
outweighed by the wider environmental benefits of the proposal.

6.2 The proposed position of the charging hub requires the re-location of the blue
badge spaces that are currently located in the southeast corner of the car park.
They will be re-located as close to the access to Gillygate/Clarence Street as
possible, however, the changes will typically result in an additional travel distance of
around 50m to and from people’s parked vehicles. It is not considered that the level
of harm caused to users of the spaces is such to justify the refusal of the application.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve
1 TIME2 Development start within three years

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

Proposed plan 90-01783-P0O4-REO01 received 11 October 2021.
Compound details 90-01783-PO8-REOL1 received 24 February 2022.
Hyper Hub plan 90-01783-PO5-REO1 received 11 October 2021.
Hyper Hub elevations 90-01783-PO6-REO1 received 11 October 2021.
Union Terrace Blue Badge Parking Option 3 received 30 May 2022.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Application Reference Number: 21/02295/GRG3 Item No: 4b



Page 37

3 A minimum of 7 of the blue badge spaces shown on drawing '‘Option 3' received
by the Local Planning Authority on 30 May 2022 shall be provided prior to the
commencement of development with a further two provided within 14 days of the
commencement of the development.

Reason: To ensure that suitable blue badge parking spaces are provided on site.

4  Prior to the commencement of development details o
[...]
A ‘
g u i
I I
I i
"L 1000 _! 6300 '!, 6300 "L 1000 !,
e Jaom), EY

© Grown copyrght and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100020818

EVOENERGY

Sowering the Future

Frote
COY - HYPER HUBS - UNION TERRACE

HYPER HUB DETAILS

Gy %0000 ‘ NTS
PROVISIONAL
[er—
9001783 - POGREOT 12042021

Planning Committee B Meeting - 19 October 2022

/v abed



Compound layout
and elevations

PLAN

7} — m

I

ELEVATION A - A

SECTIONB -B

Tema bogh Power
EV Charging Catinet

*TO BE CONFIRMED - PENDING MANUFACTURERS DETAILED DESIGNS

‘ NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

™

EroEneray Lid
Exdon Bunmens k.
Exon tns
Notingham, MEO €02
TG oA

EVOENERGY

Powering the Future

COY - HYPER HUBS - UNION TERRACE

COMPOUND DETAILS

Planning Committee B Meeting - 19 October 2022

gy abed



Side Front

4——— 3D extruding logo

HyperHub Front

Ultra Rapid Charging

Rapid
kwWh

GD HyperHub

4—— LED Display

€ Rapid

—> Ultra Rapid

Ultra Rapid

Planning Committee B Meeting - 19 October 2022

Tm 2m 3m 4m 5m

Om

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

@ EVOENERGY
Sowering the Future

COY - HYPER HUBS - POPPLETON BAR

SIGNAGE - TOTEM ELEVATIONS

ey

[

PROVISIONAL

61 abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51 Agenda Item 4c

COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 19 October 2022 Ward: Guildhall

Team: East Area Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel
Reference: 22/00426/ADV

Application at: Union Terrace Car Park Clarence Street York
For: Display of 1no. internally illuminated totem sign
By: City Of York Council

Application Type: Advert Application

Target Date: 22 April 2022

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 The application relates to the proposed erection of a 5m high internally
illuminated ‘totem’ sign on the south eastern section of Union Terrace car park. The
sign is proposed to advertise the existence of 8 vehicle charging stations which are
proposed adjacent to the sign and for which there is a concurrent planning
application (reference 21/02295/GRG3). The sign would be located around 30m
from the boundary with Clarence S
[...]
0426/ADV

Scale: 1:1142
Organisation City of York Council
ooooo
Copyright 2000. Department |Directorate of Place
Commen ts Site Location Plan

Date 11 October 2022

SLA Number [Not Set




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4a Former Piggeries, Rear of Willow Court,  Main Street, Holtby, York [22/00586/FUL]
	Former Piggeries, Rear of Willow Court, Holtby  [22/00586/FUL] Plan
	Former Piggeries, Rear of Willow Court, Holtby  [22/00586/FUL] Presentation

	4b Union Terrace Car Park, Clarence Street, York  [21/02295/GRG3]
	Union Terrace Car Park, Clarence Street, York  [21/02295/GRG3] Plan
	Union Terrace Car Park, Clarence Street, York  [21/02295/GRG3] & [22/00426/ADV] Presentation

	4c Union Terrace Car Park, Clarence Street,  York  [22/00426/ADV]
	Union Terrace Car Park, Clarence Street,  York  [22/00426/ADV] Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 19 October 2022 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell, 
Perrett and Kilbane (Substitute for Cllr 
Crawshaw) 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Crawshaw 
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Neil Massey, Development Officer 
Ruhina Choudhury, Senior Solicitor 

 

31. Declarations of Interest (4.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests.  
 
No interests were declared. 

 
 
32. Public Participation (4.32 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
33. Plans List (4.33 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 
34. Former Piggeries, Rear of Willow Court,  Main Street, 
Holtby, York [22/00586/FUL] (4.33 pm)  
 

Members considered a full application for the variation of condition 2 of the 
permitted application 17/02982/FUL, to amend the internal layout, external 



appearance and orientation of plot 4 at Former Piggeries, Rear of Willow 
Court, Main Street, Holtby, York. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application and 
updated the Committee on a further objection from a neighbour of the 
property which related to loss of privacy and views. 
 
In response to Members questions, the officer confirmed the main 
differences in the plans from the original application.  He also explained 
that the original conditions for the development pre-date the draft Local 
Plan, the commencement condition was linked to the original development 
and therefore should the application be granted, permission would be in 
place in perpetuity. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Cllr Warters, Ward Member for Osbaldwick and Derwent, spoke in 
objection to the application.  He raised concerns regarding the footpath 
which had been agreed as part of the original development,  he stated that 
the new design would be out of keeping with the rest of the development.  
In response to questions, he suggested that Members compare both sets 
of plans. 
 
Jeremy Dowell, spoke in support of the application on behalf of the 
applicant.  He stated that the property, which did not front the street, had 
been designed in accordance with the Village Design Statement (VDS).  It 
complemented the existing buildings and met all environmental 
requirements.  He explained, in response to questions, that the redesign 
had been necessary to meet his client’s requirements. 
 
Officers responded to Members questions and explained that the footpath 
had formed part of a s106 agreement in 2014, current s106 agreements did 
not cover footpaths. 
 
The VDS provided supplementary guidance and had some weight in the 
decision-making process, whilst old, it was not necessarily out of date.  
 
Following debate, Cllr Galvin moved to approve the officer 
recommendation, this was seconded by Cllr Fisher.  Members voted 
unanimously in favour and it was; 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to a deed of 

variation to the existing Section 106 Agreement to ensure 
that the permission is subject to the obligations of the 
Section 106 Agreement for 17/02982/FUL. 



 
Reason: The proposal would not result in further harm to the 

openness of the Green Belt, character and appearance of 
the development and surrounding area, or residential 
amenity for existing and future occupants, and would be 
considered to comply with National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021), policies DB1 and GB1 of the City of 
York Publication Draft Local Plan 2018, policies GP1 and 
GB1 of the 2005 City of York Draft Local Plan, and the 
contents of the Holtby Village Design Statement. The 
proposal would have no impact on the consideration of 
highway safety, biodiversity, or contamination, which can 
be mitigated by the imposition of conditions or through a 
Section 106 Agreement, and the proposed amendments 
to the previous approval are not considered to be 
fundamental or substantial. Approval is therefore 
recommended, subject to the imposition of those 
conditions from the previous approval 17/02982/FUL that 
this Section 73 application does not seek to vary, updated 
to take account of the details approved under 
AOD/19/00340 and to include a condition to cover 
surfacing materials for the proposed driveway. As the 
previous application was subject to a Section 106 
Agreement, securing Affordable Housing and Sports 
contributions, a deed of variation is required to take 
account of this Section 73 application. 

 
 
2a) Union Terrace Car Park, Clarence Street, York  
[21/02295/GRG3] (5.04 pm) 
 

Members considered an application at Union Terrace Car Park, Clarence 
Street, York for the installation of an Ultra Rapid Charging Hub, erection of 
battery storage unit and substation with temporary construction compound. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the applications for 
items 4b and 4c.  A verbal update was provided by the Development 
Officer in which he explained a further objection had been received 
regarding the existing spaces and the distance from the main route into the 
city.  He also noted that the plans had been revised. 
 
In response to questions concerning the plans, officers confirmed that the 
proposed Hub would be drive in and reverse out and clarified that the 
applicant was City of York (CYC) council.  Parking bays are marked out 
and are wide enough for passing vehicles.  In respect to the additional 



distance to the main pedestrian route towards the city, the average was 
50m, the furthest being 86m. 
 
Flick Williams, a resident, spoke in objection to the application and raised 
concerns about the relocation of the blue badge spaces and associated 
safety concerns.  She highlighted that some disabled groups would not 
hear or see EVs (Electric Vehicles).  She also questioned the absence of 
an Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA). 
 
Stuart Andrews, CYC Project Manager for the HyperHub project was 
available to answer questions.  He responded to questions on the EIA, the 
number and size of the parking spaces, general questions relating to the 
layout of the site, the reasons for moving the disabled parking facility, hub 
usage and consultation with disability groups. He confirmed the following: 

 An equalities assessment had been undertaken for the HyperHubs 
project.  This was prior to the council’s EIA policy.  The PAS 1899 
standards had been used for guidance.  Disabled EV users had been 
consulted as part of the design process for the hubs. 

 There would be the same number of bays, the same shape and size 
as existing, with the addition of two EV charging bays. 

 The disabled parking bays were required to be moved to enable 24 
hour access to the HyperHub.  If the Hub was situated further in to 
car park, there would be an increase in traffic, the costs of cabling 
would also increase and there would be a reduction in the capacity of 
the car park by 20-30 spaces. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Galvin moved the officer recommendation to approve 
the application.  No Member was willing to second the proposal and the 
motion therefore fell.  
 
[18:05 Cllr Galvin left the meeting.] 
 
Following further debate, the Chair proposed a deferral with revised plans 
to come back to the full Committee, this was seconded by Cllr Craghill.  A 
vote was taken and the motion was passed with five in favour and 3 
against.  It was therefore; 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow the applicant to seek 

an amended design to minimise the distance between the blue 
badge holder spaces and the pedestrian exit from the car park, 
avoiding crossing the vehicle entrance to the hyper hub. 

 
Reason: The proposed charging hub would support initiatives to 

encourage the switch to more sustainable travel modes. The 
central location would be particularly beneficial to tourists, 



people using work vehicles and the occupiers of the many 
nearby terraced properties that currently do not have easy 
access to charging facilities. The position within a car park, 
outside the Central Historic Core conservation area is a logical 
location for the facility. It is considered that the less than 
substantial harm to the setting of the adjacent Conservation 
Area would be outweighed by the wider environmental benefits 
of the proposal. 

 
The proposed position of the charging hub should be 
reconsidered due to the requirement to re-locate the blue badge 
spaces that are currently located in the southeast corner of the 
car park.  Consideration should be given to a revised / relocated 
compound; walkway along the southern boundary; relocation of 
the blue badge spaces. 
 

35. Union Terrace Car Park, Clarence Street,  York  
[22/00426/ADV] (5.04 pm)  
 

Following deferral of item 4b, 21/02295/GRG3, the Chair moved to defer 
item 4c, 22/00426/ADV.  This was seconded by Cllr Fisher. Members voted 
unanimously in favour and it was; 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred and be brought back to 

Committee alongside 21/02295/GRG3. 
 
Reason: Due to the interdependent nature of the application. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


